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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

D. C. GUELICH EXPLOSIVE CO.,
Plaintiff,

VS.

NO. 1 CONTRACTING CORPORATION,

Defendant.

MEK009847V001

CIVIL DIVISION

Olo-(570-CD

COMPLAINT

FILED ON BEHALF OF
Plaintiff

COUNSEL OF RECORD OF THIS PARTY:

CHARLES E. BOBINIS, ESQUIRE
PA LD. #30665

Bernstein Law Firm, P.C.

Firm #718

Suite 2200 Gulf Tower

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

412-456-8100

DIRECT DIAL: (412) 456-8102

BERNSTEIN FILE NO. G0063332

ARED

&o
Willlam A. Shaw Sh‘p‘r
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

D. C. GUELICH EXPLOSIVE CO.,
Plaintiff,
Vs. Civil Action No.
NO. 1 CONTRACTING CORPORATION,

Defendant.

NOTICE AND COMPLAINT

NOTICE TO DEFEND

You have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the following
pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this Complaint and Notice are served upon you,
by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with the Court your
defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if you fail to do so the case
may proceed without you and a Judgment may be entered against you by the Court, without further
notice, for any money claimed in the Complaint or for any other claim or relief requested by the Plaintiff.
You may lose money or property or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT
HAVE ALAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET
FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

Lawyer Referral Service
PA Bar Association
P.O. Box 186
Harrisburg, PA 17108
1-800-692-7375

MEK009847v001



COMPLAINT

1. Plaintiff D. C. Guelich Explosive Company (“Guelich”) is a Pennsylvania corporation

maintaining principal offices and place of business at Clearfield, Pennsylvania.

2. Defendant No. 1 Contracting Corporation is a Pennsylvania corporation maintaining
principal offices and place of business at 1001 Wilkes-Barre Township Blvd., Wilkes-Barre, Luzerne

County, PA 18702 with a mailing address of 49 South Main Street, Ashley, Luzerne County, PA 18706.

3. The actions and events out of which this cause of action arises occurred in Luzerne
County, Pennsylvania. However, payments under the contract were to be made to Plaintiff at its main
office in Clearfield, Pennsylvania. This Court therefore has both subject matter jurisdiction and venue

over the case.

4. On various dates between September of 2005 and March of 2006, Guelich, at the specific
request of No. 1 Contracting Corporation, sold and delivered to No. 1 Contracting Corporation various
explosive goods and services at the times, in the amounts and for the prices listed on Plaintiff’s Invoices
with supporting drilling and shipping records, referenced on Plaintiff’s Statement, a true and correct copy

of which is attached hereto marked as Exhibit “1” and made a part hereof.

5. Defendant No. 1 Contracting Corporation received and accepted each of the
aforementioned goods and services for prices, which were agreed upon at the time of the delivery as
evidenced by Guelich’s Invoices and shipping records, true and correct copies of which are attached

hereto, marked collectively as Exhibit "2”, and made a part here of.

6. Despite the occurrence of all conditions precedent, Defendant No. 1 Contracting

Corporation failed and refused to pay Guelich the principal sum due.

MEK009847V001



7. The total amount of principal and finance charges due through April 30, 2006, amount to

$13,373.96, per Exhibit “1”.

8. Although repeatedly requested to pay, Defendant has failed and refused to pay the

aforesaid sums justly due and owing to Guelich.

WHEREFORE, D. C. Guelich Explosive Co. demands Judgment on this Complaint against
Defendant No. 1 Contracting Corporation in the amount of $13,373.96, plus appropriate additional
interest at the contractual rate from April 30, 2006, plus record costs and such other and further relief as

the Court deems just and appropriate.

Respectfully submitted,

BERNSTEIN LAW

By: 27 g
Charles’E. Bc?fx?fs, Esuire
-Attorney for Plaintiff

PA LD. #30665

Suite 2200 Gulf Tower
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
(412) 456-8102

BERNSTEIN FILE NO. G0063332
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- D.C. GUELICH EXPLOSIVE CO. - _

‘éﬁi 18 HOLLOWROAD |~ .. STATEMENT .
RFIELD PA 16830 — PAGEND
[ ]

1

STATEMENT DATE ACCOUNT NUMBER

(413012006 | [30nO1C ]
NO 1 CONTRACTING
49 SOUTH MAIN STREET
ASHLEY, PA 18706
7763 9/7/2005 | Po: Our Ord: 7763 321.27 321.2”
7770 9/9/2005 | Po: Our Ord: 7770 153.20 474.47
7782 10/4/2005 | Po: Our Ord: 7782 12,071.99 12,546.46
7805  10/31/2005 | Po: Our Ord: 7805 70.48 12,616.94
20060131 1/31/2006 F Cus:30NO1C  Fch:20060131 252.34 12,869.28
20060228 2/28/2006 F Cus:30NOTC  Fch:20060228 252.34 13,121.62
20060331 3/31/2006 F Cus:30NO1C  Fch:20060331 252.34 13,373.95

CURRENT OVER 30 OVER 45 OVER 60
Aged Total: 252.34 0.00 0.00 13,121.62

EXHIBIT.L.
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D.C. GUELICH EXPLOSIVE CO.
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0CT-035-2005 06:44AM
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‘SEP-12-2005 05:33AM  FROM-DC GUELICH EXPLOSIVES

15707844858 T-803 P.001/001 F-468

D.C. GUELICH EXPLOSIVE CO.
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VERIFICATION

The undersigned does hereby verify under penalty of perjury, that he/she is the

President of D.C. Guelich Explosive Co. , Plaintiff herein, that

he/she is duly authorized to make this Verification, and that the facts set forth in the foregoing

COMPLAINT are true and correct to the best of his/her knowledge, information and belief.

(Sign in Blue Ink)

MEK009847V001



FILED
MAY 01 2005

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



; IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET # 101503
NO: 06-670-CD

SERVICE# 1 OF 1

COMPLAINT

PLAINTIFF: D.C. GUELICH EXPLOSIVE CO.

VS,
DEFENDANT: NO.1 CONTRACTING CORPORATION

SHERIFF RETURN

e 3 DR IR EORE TR X

NOW, May 02, 2006, SHERIFF OF LUZERNE COUNTY WAS DEPUTIZED BY CHESTER A. HAWKINS, SHERIFF OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY TO SERVE THE WITHIN COMPLAINT ON NO. 1 CONTRACTING CORPORATION.

NOW, May 20, 2006 AT 2:44 PM SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT ON NO. 1 CONTRACTING CORPORATION,
DEFENDANT. THE RETURN OF LUZERNE COUNTY IS HERETO ATTACHED AND MADE PART OF THIS RETURN.

FILED
r%%”z?%%a@

William A. Shaw
Prmhonotary/Clerk of Courts



PO

IN‘THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET # 101503
NO: 06-670-CD

SERVICES 1

COMPLAINT

PLAINTIFF: D.C. GUELICH EXPLOSIVE CO.
VS.
DEFENDANT: NO. 1 CONTRACTING CORPORATION

SHERIFF RETURN

"RETURN COSTS
‘ Description Paid By CHECK # AMOUNT
SURCHARGE BERNSTEIN 36442 10.00
SHERIFF HAWKINS BERNSTEIN 36442 21.00
- LUZERNE CO. BERNSTEIN 36443 26.00

So Answers,

Cheer A%s

Sheriff

} Sworn to Before Me This
i

_ Dayof 2006




TDD (570) 825-1860 FAX: (570) 825-1849
o Luzerne County Sheriff's Department
Luzerne County Courthouse

200 North River Street
Wilkes-Barre, Pennsylvania 18711
(570) 825-1651

CLEARFIELD COUNTY

06-670-CD

D.C. GUELICH EXPLOSIVE COMPANY
VS

NO 1 CONTRACTING CORP.
STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA
LUZERNE COUNTY, SS:

TARA OSMULSKI , DEPUTY SHERIFF, for SHERIFF of said county, being duly sworn
according to law, deposes and says, that on FRIDAY the 5TH day of
MAY 20 06 at 244 P. M., prevailing time , he served the within
NOTICE AND COMPLAINT '

upon NO 1 CONTRACTING CORP.

the within named, by handing toMELANIE A. SHAAK - OFFICE MANAGER

the person for the time being in charge at THE OFFICE, 49 SOUTH MAIN STREET, ASHLEY,

in the County of Luzerne, State of Pennsylvania, a true and attested copy and making known the contents thereof.

Sworn to and subscribed before me ﬁ/ %

o o Sheriff of Luzerne County
this 11TH . . day of MAY | 20 06 -

: R ' ‘ )
Prothonotary of Luzemne County by .

Deputy Sheriff of L{;ﬁ!me County, Pennsylvania




) . OFFICE (814) 765-2641 EXT. 5986
5h2ﬁff 5 @ff‘[te AFTER 4:00 P.M. (814) 765-1533

FAX (814) 765-5915

- ROBERT SNYDER

earttely Uounty e oarer

MARILYN HAMM

COURTHOUSE ' DEPT. CLERK

CHESTER A. HAWKINS 1 NORTH SECOND STREET, SUITE 116 CYNTHIA AUGHENBAUGH
SHERIFF CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830 OFFICE MANAGER

PETER F. SMITH

SOLICITOR

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

PAGE 101202

. TERM & NO. 06-670-CD
D.C. GUELICH EXPLOSIVE CO.

COMPLAINT
VS,

NO. 1 CONTRACTING CORPORATION

SERVE BY: 05/31/06

MAKE REFUND PAYABLE TO BERNSTEIN LAW FIRM, P.C.
SERVE: NO. 1 CONTRACTING CORPORATION

ADDRESS: 1001 WILKES-BARRE TOWNSHIP BLVD., WILKES-BARRE, PA 18702
-or- 49 S. Main St., Ashley, Pa.. 18706

Know all men by these presents, that |, CHESTER A. HAWKINS, HIGH SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD
COUNTY, State of Pennsylvania, do hereby deputize the SHERIFF OF LUZERNE COUNTY, Pennsylvania
to execute this writ. This Deputation being made at the request and risk of the Plaintiff this day, May 02, 2006.

RESPECTFULLY,

/"
& . - - . .
LY L 4 N -

CHESTER A. HAWKINS,
SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA



DIRECTIONS TO SHERIFF

To the Sheriff of LUZERNE , County
Re: _ D.C. GUELICH EXPLOSIVE CO.
Plaintiff(s)
Vs. No. , 20
NO. 1 CONTRACTING CORPORATION Last Day to Serve
Defendant(s)

Please serve: _ Please serve the Complaint on No. 1 Contracting Corporation at 1001 Wilkes-Barre

Township Blvd., Wilkes-Barre, PA 18702 or 49 S. Main Street, Ashley, PA 18706

Date: April 28, ,20 06

BERNSTEIN LAW FIRM, P.C.
Suite 2200 Gulf Tower, Pittsburgh, PA 15219
(412) 456-8100

ke she she ke ste ke ok ke sk ok sk o sk ok sk ok s ofe she o sk sk sk ke s ke sfe s ok ok she sk sk s st ke sk sk sk s sk sk ok sk ok sk e sk ok st ok ok ok sk ok sk ok ok ok sk ok sk e sk sk e ok ok ok sk sk sk sk ke ke sk sk ks ok sk ok skok

Deputy: ATTEMPTS

How Served

Date and Time of Service

Place Served
If Residence Service, State Relationship of Party Served to Defendant

If served at place of business, state Relationship of Party Served to Defendant,
and if Individual Defendant, efforts made to get Residence Service

Date of Report - , 20

Deputy Sheriff

MEK005847V001



FILED

MAY 2 4 2006

William A. Shaw
Prothanotary/Clerk of Courts



612615.1

Charles E. Gutshall, Esquire

Attorney 1.D. No. 39702

Cory A. Iannacone, Esquire

Attorney 1.D. No. 200530

RHOADS & SINON LLP

One South Market Square, 12th Floor
P.O.Box 1146

Harrisburg, PA 17108-1146

(717) 233-5731

Attorneys for No. 1 Contracting Corporation

D.C. GUELICH EXPLOSIVE CO. IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

v. CIVIL ACTION - LAW F [I L E D
NO. 06-670-CD
NO. 1 CONTRACTING
CORPORATION

JUN 2 2 2006

m/ 12.65 [ wey

| William A. Sha

ANSWER Prothonotary
- 3 Es xs AT

Defendant

NOW COMES Defendant, No. 1 Contracting Corporation (“Defendant” or “No. 1
Contracting”), by and through its counsel, Rhoads & Sinon LLP, and files the within Answer to
Plaintiff, D.C. Guelich Explosive Co.’s (“Plaintiff” or “Guelich”) Complaint, and in support
thereof avers as follows:

1. After reasonable investigation, Defendant is without knowledge or information
sufficient to form a believe as to the truth of the averments contained in this paragraph.
Therefore, all allegations contained in this paragraph are specifically denied.

2. Admitted.

3. Admitted in part and denied in part. It is admitted that No. 1 Contracting
purchased goods and services from Plaintiff in Luzeme County, Pennsylvania. It is also
admitted that No. 1 Contracting made payment to Plaintiff in Clearfield, Pennsylvania. The

remaining allegations contained in this paragraph constitute a legal conclusion for which no




responsive pleading is required. To the extent any further response is required, all remaining
allegations contained in this paragraph are specifically denied.

4. Admitted in part and denied in part. It is admitted that between September of
2005 and March of 2006, Guelich, at the specific request of No. 1 Contracting, sold and
delivered to No. 1 Contracting various explosive goods and services which amounted to
$12,616.94. By way of further response, Exhibit 1, purporting to be Plaintiff’s Statement is a
document which speaks for itself. To the extent the documents attached as Exhibit 1 do not
reflect the aforementioned amount, the allegations contained in this paragraph are specifically
denied.

5. Admitted in part and denied in part. It is admitted that No. 1 Contracting received
and accepted the aforementioned goods. By way of further response, the price agreed upon by
the parties was $12,616.94. Exhibit 2, purporting to be Guelich’s invoices and shipping records,
are documents which speak for themselves. To the extent the documents do not reflect the
aforesaid amount, the allegations in this paragraph are specifically denied.

6. Admitted in part and denied in part. It is admitted that No. 1 Contracting has yet
to make full payment for the principal sum due to Guelich. It is specifically denied that No. 1
Contracting has refused to pay Guelich the principal sum. By way of further response, No. 1
Contracting has informed Guelich that as a result of its accounts receivable building up, it could
not make immediate full payment. Guelich acquiesced to allowing No. 1 Contracting to make
installment payments in order to satisfy the principal, in accordance with No. 1 Contracting’s
usual course of dealings and ordinary industry customs in the industry. On June 20, 2006, No. 1
Contracting mailed a payment of $3,154.24 to Guelich. (A copy of the check along with the

June 20, 2006 letter that accompanied it is attached hereto as Exhibit “A”.) Thus, Guelich is not



entitled to the amount claimed in its Complaint. To the extent any further response is required,
all remaining allegations are specifically denied.

7. Denied. Exhibit 1 is a document which speaks for itself. The price agreed upon
by the parties was $12,616.94. It is specifically denied that that Guelich is entitled to any finance
charges. By way of further response, No. 1 Contracting has informed Guelich that as a result of
its accounts receivable building up, it could not make immediate full payment. Guelich
acquiesced to allowing No. 1 Contracting to make installment payments in order to satisfy the
principal, in accordance with No. 1 Contracting’s usual course of dealings and ordinary customs
in the industry. On June 20, 2006, No. 1 Contracting mailed a payment of $3,154.24 to Guelich.
(See Ex. A.) Thus, Guelich is not entitled to the amount claimed in its Complaint. To the extent
any further response is required, all remaining allegations are specifically denied.

8. Admitted in part and denied in part. It is admitted that No. 1 Contracting has yet
to make full payment for the principal sum due to Guelich. It is specifically denied that No. 1
Contracting has refused to pay Guelich the principal sum. By way of further response, No. 1
Contracting has informed Guelich that as a result of its accounts receivable building up, it could
not make immediate full payment. Guelich acquiesced to allowing No. 1 Contracting to make
installment payments in order to satisfy the principal, in accordance with No. 1 Contracting’s
usual course of dealings and ordinary customs in the industry. On June 20, 2006, No. 1
Contracting mailed a payment of $3,154.24 to Guclich. (See Ex. A.) Thus, Guelich is not
entitled to the amount claimed in its Complaint. To the extent any further response is required,
all remaining allegations are specifically denied.

WHEREFORE, No. 1 Contracting respectfully requests this Court to dismiss Plaintiff’s

Complaint and award No. 1 Contracting all of the relief as this Court deems equitable and just.




By:

Respectfully submitted,

ADS & SINON LLP

N

2L A

Charlés E. Gutshall, Esq.
Cory A. lannacone, Esq.
One South Market Square
P.O. Box 1146

Harrisburg, PA 17108-1146
(717) 233-5731

Attorneys for
No. 1 Contracting Corporation




EXHIBIT “A”




8r)

s
AR

49 SOUTH MAIN STREET
ASHLEY, PENNSYLVANIA 18706

. iw«é NO. 1 CONTRACTING CORPORATION

PHONE: 570-823-0325 FAX: 570-823-9962

June 20, 2006

D.C. Guelich Explosive Co.
1442 18 Hollow Rd.
Clearfield, Pa. 16830

Dear Mr. Guelich:

Enclosed please find an initial installment payment in the amount of $3,154.24 to be
applied to the principal amount due by No. 1 Contracting Corporation to D.C. Guelich Explosive

Company for goods and services pro
September 2005 to March 2006. As

vided to No. | Contracting during the time period of
previously mentioned, as a result of its high accounts

receivable, No. 1 Contracting is making these installment payments in order to satisfy the

principal amount due of $12,616.94.

Thank you for your cooperation. Please contact me with any questions or concerns you

may have.

Sincerely,
Melanie Shaak

Office Manager
No. 1 Contracting Corporation



No: ¥ contractmg Corporatl'on
29 SOUTH MAIN STREET
© ASHLEY, ‘PA 187056 -
PHONE:! {570 8?3 20325

B Flﬁ.sT NATIONAL COMMUNITY BANK
DUNMORE, PA .

60-313/313

R

- A120/20084
EROIROH®  b.c. GuELICH $_+2.154 24
Three Thousand One Hundred Fifty-Four and 24/100 Mhararanesas pistihtohtinbtiicii *  DOLLARS
D.C. GUELICH EXPLOSIVE CO.
1442 18 HOLLOW ROAD /
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830 e
. 2y T
MEMO "

®00 & 300"

NO. 1 CONTRACTING CORPORATION
ASHLEY, PA 13708

D.C. GUELICH
Date Type  Reference
9/7/2005  Bil 00007763
9/8/2005  Bilt 7770
10/4/2005  Bill 7782
10/31/2005 Bill 7805

FNCB
NO. ¥ CONTRACTING CORPORAT!ON.
ASHLEY, PA 187
D.C. GUELICH

‘Date Type  Reference
9/7/2005 il 00007763
9/972005  Bill 7770
10/4/2005  BIll 7782

10/31/2005 Bilt 7805

_ FNCB‘
' srsom 1 .' .

SSM'-EGUM(D.. WTHO (124 - SFSLTGE mﬁ‘; . . ..:.' o . N

03%30343 21

Original Amt.
321.27
183.20

12,071.99
70.48

-Original Amt.

321.27
153.20
12,071.99
70.48

®5E 50&4335m

8/20/2006
Balance Due  Discount
321.27
153.20
12,071.99
70.48
Check Amount
6/20/2006
Balance Due  Dizcount
321.27
153.20
12,071.99
70.48
Check Amount
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1300

Payment
321.27
153.20

2,609.29

70.48

3,154.24

3,154.24

1300

Payment
321.27
153.20

2,609.29

70.48

3,154.24
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YERIFICATION

Melanie Shaak, deposes and says, subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. §4904 relating to
unsworn falsification to authorities, on behalf of No. 1 Contracting Corporation, that she makes

this verification by her authority and that the facts set forth in the Answer are true and correct to

the best of her knowledge, information and belief.

e Comnes Ahoade

Melanie Shaak

| (ol 7o\t

Date




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on this 2 | /day of  Juné_ , 2006, a true and correct copy

of the foregoing Answer was served by means of United States mail, first class, postage prepaid,

upon the following:

Charles E. Bobinis, Esq.
Bemstein Law Firm, P.C.
Suite 2200 Gulf Tower

707 Grant Street

Pittsburgh, PA 15219-1900s
Attorneys for Plaintiff

yiinge







IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

D. C. GUELICH EXPLOSIVE CO.,
Plaintiff,

VS.

NO. 1 CONTRACTING CORPORATION,

Defendant.

MEK010070v001

CIVIL DIVISION

No. 06-670-CD

PLAINTIFF’S PRAECIPE FOR JUDGMENT
BY ADMISSION AGAINST THE
DEFENDANT PURSUANT TO
PENNSYLVANIA RULE OF CIVIL
PROCEDURE 1037(b)

FILED ON BEHALF OF
Plaintiff

COUNSEL OF RECORD OF THIS PARTY:

CHARLES E. BOBINIS, ESQUIRE
PA 1LD. #30665

Bernstein Law Firm, P.C.

Firm #718

Suite 2200 Gulf Tower

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

412-456-8100

DIRECT DIAL: (412) 456-8102

BERNSTEIN FILE NO. G0063332

1:15em Notie o

AUG - 72 S*QW
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William A. Shaw
Prothonotary



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
D. C. GUELICH EXPLOSIVE CO.,
Plaintiff,
Vs. Civil Action No. 06-670-CD
NO. 1 CONTRACTING CORPORATION,
Defendant.

PLAINTIFF’S PRAECIPE FOR JUDGMENT BY ADMISSION AGAINST THE
DEFENDANT PURSUANT TO PENNSYLVANIA RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 1037(b)

AND NOW COMES Plaintiff, by counsel, to instruct the Prothonotary to enter Judgment by
Admission against the Defendant pursuant to Pennsylvania Rule of Civil Procedure 1037(b) for that relief

admitted to be due by the Defendant in its Answer, as follows:

1. Plaintiff D.C. Guelich Explosive Co. brought this civil action against the Defendant No. 1
Contracting Corp. in order to recover from the Defendant the principal sum of $12,616.94, plus service
charges through March 31, 2006, or total of $13,373.96, plus additional interest at the contractual rate

from April 30, 2006, plus record costs.

2. The Defendant has filed an Answer in which the Defendant has admitted that the principal
sum claimed by Plaintiff, $12,616.94, is due and owing to the Plaintiff, but Defendant denies the
Plaintiff’s entitlement to contractual service charges at the rate of 1%% per month as shown by true and

correct copy of the Defendant’s Answer of record.

3. Defendant further alleges that the Defendant has made a partial payment on the account

since the institution of the suit of $3,154.24, reducing the principal balance to $9,462.70.

MEKO010070V001



4, Regardless of Plaintiff’s entitlement to service charges at the contractual rate of 1%% per
. month, there is no dispute that Plaintiff is entitled to legal interest at the rate of 6% per annum on the
liquidated debt under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. Miller v. Reading, 369 Pa. 471, 87

A.2d 223 (Pa., 1952).

5. Legal interest on the undisputed amount through August 5, 2006, amounts to no less than

$9,973.88, as shown by the numerical calculation of said sum on the schedule attached as Exhibit “1.”

Accordingly, the principal amount due and owing to Plaintiff being admitted by the Defendant,
and being liquidated as a matter of law based on the admissions by the Defendant to a sum certain, the
Prothonotary is hereby instructed by counsel for Plaintiff to enter Judgment by Admission against the
Defendant No. 1 Contracting Corporation in the amount of $9,973.88, plus additional legal interest from

September 1, 2006, plus costs, pursuant to Pennsylvania Rule of Civil Procedure 1037(b).

Respectfully submitted,

BERNSTEIN LAW FIRM, P.C.

i ernsteinlaw.com
PA ID #30665
Attorney for Plaintiff
Suite 2200 Gulf Tower
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 456-8102

BERNSTEIN FILE NO. G0063332

MEK010070V001



1. Latest date October 4, 2005, invoice due November 4, 2005.

2. Legal interest on $12,616.94 from
November 4, 2005 to June 4, 2006,

3. Legal interest on $9,462.70 ($12,616.94 - $3,154.24 partial payment),
from June 5, 2006 to August 4, 2006,

4, Total legal interest of remaining balance from
November 4, 2005 to August 4, 206,

5. $9,462.70 (principal), plus $511.18 (interest)
equals current balance

EXHIBIT *1”

MEK010070V001

$ 41656

$ 9462

$ 511.18

$9,973.88



THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
D. C. GUELICH EXPLOSIVE CO.,
Plaintift,
Vs. Civil Action No. 06-670-CD
NO. 1 CONTRACTING CORPORATION,

Defendant.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Charles E. Bobinis, Esquire, hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the PLAINTIFF’S
PRAECIPE FOR JUDGMENT BY ADMISSION AGAINST THE DEFENDANT PURSUANT TO
PENNSYLVANIA RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 1037(b) was served on the following parties by
regul ' 1d, thi "I'MV :

gular U.S. Mail, postage prepaid, this day of August, 2006, addressed as follows:
Cory A. Jannacone, Esquire
Rhoads & Sinon, LLP

P.O. Box 1146
Harrisburg, PA 17108-1146

o

Charles & Bol;inis, Esquire

MEKOQ10070V001
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BERNSTEIN

LAaw FIRM, P.C.

TRADITION ¢ TECHNOLOGY ¢ TALENT

BOARD-CERTIFIED IN CREDITORS’ RIGHTS CHARLES E. BOBINIS, ESQ.
BY THE AMERICAN BOARD OF CERTIFICATION CBOBINIS@BERNSTEINLAW.COM
412-4568102 FAX. 412-456-8266

August 4, 2006
Prothonotary
P.O. Box 549
Clearfield, PA 16830

Re:  D.C. Guelich Explosive Co.
Vs:  No. 1 Contracting Corporation
BERNSTEIN FILE NO. G0063332

Dear Prothonotary:
Enclosed find our Praecipe for Judgment by Admission to be filed with the Court. Please file the
original, timestamp the attached coversheet and return in the enclosed envelope. Thank you for your

professional cooperation.

Very truly yours,

BERNSTEIN LAW FIRM, P.C.

CEB/mek
Enclosure

cc: Cory A. Iannacone, Esquire
Rhoads & Sinon, LLP
P.O. Box 1146
Harrisburg, PA 17108-1146
(w/Enclosure)

MEKO10071V001

SUITE 2200 GULF TOWER, PITTSBURGH, PENNSYLVANIA 152191900 -800927-3197 412-4568100 FAX 412-456-8135
WWW.BERNSTEINLAW.COM MAIL@BERNSTEINLAW,.COM
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY , ;T S
PENNSYLVANIA /
STATEMENT OF JUDGMENT

D. C. Guelich Explosive Co. \ . @ )
Plaintiff(s) o Jk

No.: 2006-00670-CD

Real Debt: $9,973.88

Atty’s Comm: $
Vs. Costs: $
Int. From: $
No. 1 Contracting Corporation Entry: $20.00

Defendant(s)
Instrument: Judgment by Admission

Date of Entry: August 7, 2006

Expires: August 7, 2011

(ot e

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary

Certified from the record this August 7, 2006

3 3k sk 3 ok ok ok ok sk ok ok sk ok ok sk sk ok sk sk ok sk sk sk sk ok skok sk ok ok ok sk ok ok sk ke ok 3k ok sk ok sk ok st Sk sk ok s sk sk sk ok sk sk sk sk s sk ok sk sk ok sk sk sk skoloR sk sk kskskok sk

SIGN BELOW FOR SATISFACTION

Received on , , of defendant full satisfaction of this Judgment,
Debt, Interest and Costs and Prothonotary is authorized to enter Satisfaction on the same.

Plaintiff/Attorney



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

D. C. GUELICH EXPLOSIVE CO.,
Plaintiff,
Vs.
NO. 1 CONTRACTING CORPORATION,
Defendant.
FIRST NATIONAL COMMUNITY BANK,

Garnishee.

MEKO010090V001

CIVIL DIVISION

No. 06-670-CD

PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF EXECUTION

FILED ON BEHALF OF
Plaintiff

COUNSEL OF RECORD OF THIS PARTY:

CHARLES E. BOBINIS, ESQUIRE
PA 1D. #30665

Bemstein Law Firm, P.C.

Firm #718

Suite 2200 Gulf Tower

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

412-456-8100

DIRECT DIAL: (412) 456-8102

BERNSTEIN FILE NO. G0063332

FILED e cc
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
' CIVIL DIVISION

D. C. GUELICH EXPLOSIVE CO.,
Plaintiff,
vs. Civil Action No. 06-670-CD
NO. 1 CONTRACTING CORPORATION,

Defendant.

FIRST NATIONAL COMMUNITY BANK,

Garnishee.

PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF EXECUTION

To the Prothonotary:
Kindly issue a Writ of Execution in the above matter...
1. directed to the Sheriff of Lackawanna County:
2. against Defendant: No. 1 Contracting Corporation
49 South Main Street
Ashley, PA 18706
3. against Garnishee: First National Community Bank

102 East Drinker Street
Dunmore, PA 18512

MEK010090V001



4. JUDGMENT
Interest from 8/5/06 — 8/31/06.
Poundage

SUBTOTAL:

Costs (to be added by Prothonotary):

TOTAL

Date: %’H /K/’

~7

MEKO010090V001

$9,973.88
§ 43.16
$ 200.34
$10,217.38

$ 13500  Prothonotary costs

$

BERNSTEIN LAW FIRM, P,

.C.
Chartes E. Bobinis, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff
Suite 2200 Gulf Tower
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
412-456-8102

BERNSTEIN FILE NO. G0063332
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WRIT OF EXECUTION and/or ATTACHMENT
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD

CIVIL ACTION - LAW @
D. C. Guelich Explosive Co.
AN

V. NO.: 2006-00670-CD Y

No. 1 Contracting Corporation

First National Community Bank
Garnishee

TO THE SHERIFF OF LACKAWANNA COUNTY:

To satisfy the debt, interest and costs due D. C. GUELICH EXPLOSIVE CO., Plaintiff(s) from NO. 1
CONTRACTING CORPORATION, Defendant(s):

(1) Youare directed to levy upon the property of the defendant(s) and to sell interest(s) therein:
Personal Property

(2) You are also directed to attach the property of the defendant(s) not levied upon in the possession of:
First National Community Bank
Garnishee(s) as follows:
and to notify the garnishee(s) that: (a) an attachment has been issued; (b) the garnishee(s) is/are enjoined from paying
any debt to or for the account of the defendant(s) and from delivering any property of the defendant(s) or otherwise
disposing thereof;

(3) If property of the defendant(s) not levied upon and subject to attachment is found in the possession of anyone other
than a named garnishee, you are directed to notify him/her that he/she has been added as a gamishee and is enjoined as
above stated.

(4) If Social Security or Supplemental Income funds are directly deposited into an account of the defendant, the levy
and attachment shall not include any funds that may be traced to Social Security direct deposits. In addition,
the levy and attachment shall not include $300.00 in the account of the defendant.

AMOUNT DUE/PRINCIPAL........$9,973.88 PROTHONOTARY’S COSTS PAID........$125.00
INTEREST from 8/5/06--8/31/06.......$43.16 SHERIFF: §

ATTY’S COMM: § OTHER COSTS: §

DATE: 08/16/2006 POUNDAGE - ... $200.34

(ot My

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk Civil Division

Feceived this writ this day
of AD. Requesting Party: Charles E. Bobinis, Esq.
At AM./PM. . Ste. 2200 Gulf Tower

Pittsburgh, PA 15219
(412) 456-8100-

Sheriff



D.C. GUELICH EXPLOSIVE CO. IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
. CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
Plaintiff
V. CIVIL ACTION - LAW
NO. 06-670-CD

NO. 1 CONTRACTING
CORPORATION

Defendant

ORDER

AND NOW, this }&  day of W[MA 2006,

upon consideration of Defendant, No. 1 Contracting Corp.’s Petition to Strike or in the

Alternative to Open Judgment, it is hereby ordered that:

(1) a rule is issued upon the respondent to show cause why the petitioner is not

entitled to the relief requested;

(2)  the respondent shall file an answer to the petition within 90 days of this

date;

(3)  the petition shall be decided under Pa. R. Civ. P. 206.7,

(4)  deposition shall be completed within days of this date;
(5)  argument shall be held on (e kmbexr 3\ , 2006 in Courtroom
© G20 AW

. of the Clearfield County Courthouse; and

(6)  notice of the entry of this order shall be provided to all parties by the petitioner.

@k ; 3%““""“”“ Pt/ (g

William A. Shaw

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

619868.1



FILED

SEP 19 2006

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



619867.1

D.C. GUELICH EXPLOSIVE CC.

Plaintiff

V.

NO. 1 CONTRACTING
CORPORATION

Defendant

AND NOW, this

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL ACTION - LAW
NO. 06-670-CD

ORDER

day of , 2006,

upon consideration of Defendart, No. 1 Contracting Corp.’s Petition to Strike or in the

Alternative to Open Judgment and any response(s) thereto, it is hereby ORDERED and

DECREED that:

(1) the Petition is GRANTED, that the judgment entered in favor of D.C. Guelich

Explosive Co. and against No.

ALTERNATIVE

1 Contracting Corp is STRICKEN; OR IN THE

(2) the Petition is GRANTED and the judgment entered in favor of D.C. Guelich

Explosive Co. is OPENED.




Kenneth L. Joel, Esquire

Attorney 1.D. No. 72370

Cory A. Iannacone, Esquire

Attorney [.D. No. 200530

RHOADS & SINON LLP

One South Market Square, 12th Floor
P.O.Box 1146

Harrisburg, PA 17108-1146

(717) 233-5731

Attorneys for No. I Contracting Corporation

D.C. GUELICH EXPLOSIVE CO. IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
. CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
Plaintiff
V. CIVIL ACTION - LAW
NO. 06-670-CD

CORPGRATION Fl LED e
Defendant : SEP 15 Zﬁcﬂd}

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Coyrts

To:  Charles E. Bobinis, Esq.
Bernstein Law Firm, P.C.
Suite 2200 Gulf Tower
707 Grant Street
Pittsburgh, PA 15219-1900s
Attorneys for Plaintiff

NOTICE TO PLEAD

You are hereby notified to file a written response to the enclosed Petition to
Strike, or in the Alternative, To Open Judgment within twenty (20) days from service
hereof or a judgment may be entered against you.

Kenneth L. Joel, Esquire
Attorney 1.D. No. 72370

Cory A. Tannacone, Esquire
Attorney 1.D. No. 200530
RHOADS & SINON LLP

One South Market Square, 12th Floor
P.O. Box 1146

Harrisburg, PA 17108-1146
(717) 233-5731

Attorneys for No. 1 Contracting
Corporation

622346.1
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Kenneth L. Joel, Esquire

Attorney I.D. No. 72370

Cory A. Iannacone, Esquire

Attorney 1.D. No. 200530

RHOADS & SINON LLP

One South Market Square, 12th Floor

P.O. Box 1146

Harrisburg, PA 17108-1146

(717) 233-5731

Attorneys for No. I Contracting Corporation

D.C. GUELICH EXPLOSIVE CO.
Plaintiff
V.
NO. 1 CONTRACTING
CORPORATION
Defendant

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL ACTION - LAW
NO. 06-670-CD

PETITION TO STRIKE, OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE,

TO OPEN JUDGMENT

NOW COMES Defendant, No. 1 Contracting Corporation (“Defendant” or “No. 1

Contracting”), by and through its counsel, Rhoads & Sinon LLP, and files the within Petition to

Open Judgment, and in support thereof avers as follows:

1. On or about May 1, 2006, Plaintiff, D.C. Guelich Explosive Co. (“Plaintiff” or
“Guelich”) filed a complaint against No. 1 Contracting, claiming that No. 1 Contracting had

failed to make payment on various goods and services which were provided by Guelich. (A

copy of the Complaint is attached hereto as Exhibit “A”.)

2. Guelich’s complaint demanded judgment in its favor and against No. 1

Contracting in the amount of $13,373.96, plus additional interest from April 30, 2006, plus

record costs.




3. On or about June 12, 2006, Guelich served a Notice of Default upon No. 1

Contracting, indicating that No. 1 Contracting had 10 days to respond to Guelich’s complaint.

" (A copy of the Notice of Default is attached hereto as Exhibit “B”.)

4. Subsequent to being served with the Notice of Default, but prior to the expiration
of the 10 days available for No. 1 Contracting to respond, Cory A. Iannacone, Esquire, counsel
for No. 1 Contracting, contacted Charles E. Bobinis, Esquire, counsel for Guelich, in an attempt
to reach a settlement between the parties.

5. Mr. Iannacone indicated to Mr. Bobinis, that it was No. 1 Contracting’s intention
to make monthly installments to fulfill the debt owed by No. 1 Contracting to Guelich.

6. Because a dispute existed between the parties as to the payment terms and the
total amount owed by No. 1 Ccntracting to Guelich, the parties were not able to reach a
settlement.

7. On June 20, 2006, No. 1 Contracting mailed its first monthly installment of
$3,154.24 to Guelich. (Attached hereto as Exhibit “C” is a copy of the check made payable to
Guelich, along with the cover letter which accompanied said check.)

8. Because No. 1 Contracting was not given an extension to respond to Guelich’s
complaint, on June 22, 2006, No. 1 Contracting filed its Answer. (A copy of the Answer is
attached hereto as Exhibit “D”.)

9. In its Answer, No. | Contracting alleged that the price agreed upon by the parties
was $12,616.94, (Answer Y5), and denied that Guelich is entitled to any finance charges,

(Answer 7).



10.  In addition, the Answer also alleged that Guelich acquiesced to installment
payments by No. 1 Contracting, which was in accordance with No. 1 Contracting’s usual course
of dealings and ordinary customs :n the industry:

No. 1 Contracting has infcrmed Guelich that as a result of its accounts receivable

building up, it could not make immediate full payment. Guelich acquiesced to

allowing No. 1 Contracting to make installment payments in order to satisfy the
principal, in accordance with No. 1 Contracting’s usual course of dealings and
ordinary industry customs in the industry. On June 20, 2006, No. 1 Contracting
mailed a payment of $3,154.24 to Guelich. . . . Thus, Guelich is not entitled to the
amount claimed in its Complaint.

(Answer 176, 7, 8.)

11.  On or about August 4, 2006 Guelich filed a Praecipe for Judgment by Admission
pursuant to Pa. R. Civ. P. 1037(b). (A copy of the Praecipe for Judgment by Admission is
attached hereto as Exhibit “E”.)

12.  In its Praecipe, Guelich alleged that No. 1 Contracting admitted that the principal
sum of $12,616.94 is due and owing to Guelich. (Praecipe 2.)

13.  The Praecipe also alleged that No. 1 Contracting had made partial payment in the
amount of $3,154.24, reducing the principal balance to $9,462.70. (Praecipe §3.)

14.  Lastly, the Praecipe alleged that “[r]egardless of Plaintiff’s entitlement to service
charges at the contractual rate of 1 1/2 % per month, there is no dispute that Plaintiff is entitled to
legal interest at the rate of 6% per annum on the liquidated debt under the laws of the
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.” (Praecipe 94.)

15.  The Praecipe, however, failed to acknowledge that No. 1 Contracting plead in its

Answer that a dispute existed between the parties as to the payment terms, and more specifically,

that Guelich acquiesced to installment payments by No. 1 Contracting, which was in accordance




with No. 1 Contracting’s usual course of dealings and ordinary customs in the industry. (See
Answer {76, 7, 8.)

16. On or about August 7, 2006, a Notice or Judgment was entered by the
Prothonotary against No. 1 Contracting. (A copy of the Notice or Judgment is attached hereto as
Exhibit “F”.)

17. It was not until August 8, 2006 when Mr. Iannacone received the Notice of
Judgment or Order.

18.  When irregularities and illegalities appear on the face of the record, the
Pennsylvania courts have the authority to strike off judgments previously rendered. Harwood v.
Bruhn, 170 A. 144 (Pa. 1934).

19. A void judgment may be stricken off where its invalidity appears upon the face of

the record. Commonwealth ex rel. Howard v. Howard, 10 A.2d 779 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1940).

20.  Where the judgment is entered wholly without authority, it may be stricken on the

basis of facts proved by extrinsic evidence. Mullen v. Slupe, 62 A.2d 14 (Pa. 1948).

21.  There is no legal basis for entering a judgment against No. 1 Contracting.

22.  The Answer filed by No. 1 Contracting raised genuine issues and meritorious
defenses to Guelich’s Complaint.

23.  Guelich has taken portions of No. 1 Contracting’s Answer out of context, without
reading the document as a whole, and has alleged that Guelich is entitled to $9,973.88.

24.  Guelich fails to acknowledge that the remaining averments contained in No. 1
Contracting’s Answer explain that a dispute continues to exist between the parties as to the

payment terms of the contract.




25.  The correct procedural device under the Pennsylvania Rule of Civil Procedure
which should have been utilized by Guelich would have been a Motion for Summary Judgment
under Pa. R. Civ. P. 1035.2.

26.  The filing of a Praecipe to Enter Judgment by Admission under Pa. R. Civ. P.
1037(b) was the improper procedural device to be utilized by Guelich, and as such, the judgment
entered against No. 1 Contracting is improper under Pennsylvania law.

27. A petition to open judgment is an appeal to the equitable powers of the court. As
such 1t is committed to the sound discretion of the hearing court and will not be disturbed absent

a manifest abuse of discretion. Lincoln Bank v. C&H Agency, Inc., 456 A.2d 136 (Pa. 1982).

28.  Generally speaking, a default judgment may be opened if the moving party has (1)
promptly filed a petition to open the default judgment, (2) pleaded a meritorious defense to the
allegations contained in the complaint, and (3) provided a reasonable excuse or explanation for

failing to file a responsive pleading. Seeger v. First Union National Bank, 836 A.2d 163, 165

(Pa. Super. Ct. 2003).

29.  Pa.R. Civ. P. 1037 governs both Judgment Upon Default and Admission, and as
such, there is a single rule of law under Pa. R. Civ. P. 1037 for opening judgments.

30.  No. 1 Contracting has filed the instant Petition thirty-cight (38) days after the
Judgment or Order was entered and thirty-nine (39) days after receiving the Notice or Judgment
or Order.

31.  The Superior Court has held similar periods of delay comport with the promptness

prong of the analysis. See, e.g., Reid v. Boohar, 856 A.2d 156, 162 (one month); Pennys v.

Richard Kastner Co., Inc., 443 A.2d 353 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1982) (33 days); but see DiNardo v.




Cent. Penn Air Servs., Inc., 516 A.2d 1187 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1986) (88 days after judgment too

long).

32. No. 1 Contracting’s Petition comports with the promptness prong for opening a
judgment.

33.  The requirement of a meritorious defense requires only that a defense be plead

that if proven at trial would justify relief. Seeger v. First Union Nat’l Bank, 836 A.2d 163 (Pa.

Super. Ct. 2003).

34.  The defense does not have to prove every element of its defense; however, it must
set forth the defense in precise, specific and clear terms. Id.

35.  If any one of the alleged defenses can provide relief from liability, the moving
party successfully pleads a meritorious defense satisfies the third requirement to open the default
judgment. Id.

| 36. Inits Answer, No. 1 Contracting specifically alleged that there is a dispute as to
the amount that is owed.

37. In addition, No. 1 Contracting alleges that Guelich acquiesced to installment
payments by No. 1 Contracting, which was in accordance with No. 1 Contracting’s usual course
of dealings and ordinary customs in the industry.

38.  Based upon the pleadings alone, there is clearly a dispute as to, at a minimum, the
payment terms of the agreement between the parties.

39.  No. 1 Contracting has plead the aforementioned meritorious defenses in its

Answer which entitle it to submit these issues to a jury.



40.  Opening judgment would result in no prejudice to Plaintiff. Opening the

judgment, rather, would allow the genuine issues of material fact, raised in No. 1 Contracting’s

Answer, to be decided on their merits.

WHEREFORE, No. 1 Contracting Corp. respectfully requests that the judgment entered

in favor of D.C. Guelich Explosive Co. and against No. 1 Contracting Corp. be stricken, or in the

alternative, that said judgment be opened.

By:

Respectfully submitted,

VS & SINONJLLP
Kefineth L. Jodl

Cory A. [annacone

One South Market Square
P. O. Box 1146

Harrisburg, PA 17108-1146
(717) 233-5731

Attorneys for No. I Contracting
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
D. C. GUELICH EXPLOSIVE CO.,
|
Plaintiff, No. Ole-{o70-CD
s COMPLAINT
NO. 1 CONTRACTING CORPORATION,
Defendant. ' FILED ON BEHALF OF
Plaintiff

COUNSEL OF RECORD OF THIS PARTY:

CHARLES E. BOBINIS, ESQUIRE
PA 1ID. #30665

Bernstein Law Firm, P.C.

Firm #718

Suite 2200 Gulf Tower

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

412-456-8100

DIRECT DIAL: (412) 456-8102

BERNSTEIN FILE NO. G0063332

| heraby certify this to be a true ¥

iginal
4 attested copy of the or
:tna.temaﬂt filed in this case.

MAY ©1 2006

- ’ "
AlsaL. Frothansatary!
Clek of Courts

MEKO009347V (01
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

D. C. GUELICH EXPLOSIVE CO.,
Plaintiff,
Vs. Civil Action No.
NO. 1 CONTRACTING CORPORATION,

Defendant.

NOTICE AND COMPLAINT

NOTICE TO DEFEND

You have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the following
pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days afier this Complaint and Notice are served upon you,
by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with the Court your
defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if you fail to do so the case
may proceed without you and a Judgment may be entered against you by the Court, without further
notice, for any money claimed in the Complaint or for any other claim or relief requested by the Plaintiff,
You may lose money or property or other ri ghts important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT
HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET
FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP. '

Lawyer Referral Service
PA Bar Association
- P.O.Box 186
Harrisburg, PA 17108
1-800-692-7375

MEK009347v001
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COMPLAINT

1. Plaintiff D. C. Guelich Explosive Company (“Guelich”) is a Pennsylvania corporation

maintaining principal offices and place of business at Clearfield, Pennsylvania.

2. Defendant No. 1 Contracting Corporation is a Pennsylvania corporation maintaining

principal offices and place of business at 1001 Wilkes-Barre Township Blvd., Wilkes-Barre, Luzerne

County, PA 18702 with a mailing address of 49 South Main Street, Ashley, Luzerne County, PA 18706.

3. The actions and events out of which this cause of action arises occurred in Luzerne
County, Pennsylvania. However, payments under the contract were to be made to Plaintiff at its main
office in Clearfield, Pennsylvania. This Court therefore has both subject matter jurisdiction and venue

over the case.

4. On various dates between September of 2005 and March of 2006, Guelich, at the specific
request of No. 1 Contracting Corporation, sold and delivered to No. 1 Contracting Corporation various-
explosive goods aﬁd services at the times, in the amounts and for the prices listed on Plaintiff’s Invoices
with supporting drilling and shipping records, referenced on Plaintiffs Statement, a true and correct copy

of which is attached hereto marked as Exhibit “1”” and made a part hereof.

5. Defendant No. 1 Contracting Corporation received and accepted each of the
aforementioned goods and services for prices, which were agreed upon at the time of the delivery as
evidenced by Guelich’s Invoices and shipping records, true and correct copies of which are attached

hereto, marked collectively as Exhibit "2”, and made a part here of,

6. Despite the occurrence of all conditions precedent, Defendant No. 1 Contracting

Corporation failed and refused to pay Guelich the principal sum due.

MER009847v001
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7. The total amount of principal and finance charges due through April 30, 2006, amount to

$13,373.96, per Exhibit “1”.

8. Although repeatedly requested to pay, Defendant has failed and refused to pay the

aforesaid sums justly due and owing to Guelich.

WHEREFORE, D. C. Guelich Explosive Co. demands Judgment on this Complaint against
Defendant No. 1 Contracting Corperation in the amount of $13,373.96, plus appropriate additional
interest at the contractual rate from April 30, 2006, plus record costs and such other and further relief as

the Court deems just and appropriate.

Respectfully submitted,

PA 1LD. #30665

Suite 2200 Gulf Tower
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
(412) 456-8102

BERNSTEIN FILE NO. G0063332

MEKQ0S847V001
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'D.C. GUELICH EXPLOSIVE GO0.
1442 18 HOLLOW ROAD
CLEARFIELD PA 16830

{4/30/2008 ] [sono1c
NO 1 CONTRACTING
49 SOUTH MAIN STREET
ASHLEY, PA 18708
. 7763 /712005 1 Po: OurOnd: 7763 a21.27 321.27
7770 - S/9/2005 | Po: OurOrd: 7770 153.20 474.47
7782 10/412005 1 Po: Our Ord: 7782 12,071.99 12,546.46
7805  10/3172005 | Po: Our Ord: 7805 70.48 12,616.84
20060131 /3112006 F Cus:30NO1C  Fch:20060131 252.34 12,869.28
20060228  2/28/2006 F Cus:30NQ1C  Fch:20060228 252.34 13,121.62
20060331 373172006 F Cus:30NOIC  Feh:20060331 25234 13.373.86

OVER 30 OVER 45 ‘ OVER 60
Aged Totat 25234 0.00 0.00 13,121.62

EXHIBIT.L.
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‘ VERIFICATION

The undersigned does hereby verify under penalty of perjury, that he/she is the
President of D.C. Guelich Explosive Co. , Plaintiff herein, that

he/she is duly authorized to make this Verification, and that the facts set forth in the foregoing
COMPLAINT are true and correct to the best of his/her knowledge, information and belief,

(Sign in Blue Ink)

MEK009847V00]
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

- — - e OV DIVISION — - e
D. C. GUELICH EXPLOSIVE CO.,
Plaintiff,
vs. Civil Action Ne. 06-670-CD
NO. 1 CONTRACTING CORPORATION,
Defendant.'
IMPORTANT NOTICE

TQO:  Na. 1 Contracting Corporation
49 S, Main Street
Ashley, PA 18706

Date of Notice: June 12.:2006 ° - e —

YOU ARE IN DEFAULT BECAUSE YOU HAVE FAILED TO ENTER A WRITTEN APPEARANCE
PERSONALLY OR BY ATTORNEY AND FILE IN WRITING WITH THE COURT YOUR DEFENSES OR
OBJECTIONS TO THE CLAIMS SET FORTH AGAINST YOU. UNLESS YOU ACT WITHIN TEN DAYS
FROM THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE, A JUDGMENT MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU WITHOUT A
HEARING AND YOU MAY LOSE YOUR PROPERTY OR OTHER IMPORTANT RIGHTS. YOU SHOULD
TAKE THIS NOTICE TO A LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER, GO TO OR
TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW. THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION
ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER. IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE
ABLE TO PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER LEGAL
SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE:

Lawyer Referral Service
PA Bar Association
PO Box 186
Harrisburg, PA 17108
1-800-692-7375

Bernstein Law Firm, P.C.

By: /s/Charles E. Bobinis
Charles E. Bobinis, Esquire

Attorney for Plaintiff
Suite 2200 Gulf Tower
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
(412) 456-8102

MEKD09930V001
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49 SOUTH MAIN STREET
ASHLEY, PENNSYLVANIA 18706
PHONE: 570-823-0325 FAX: 570-823-9962

= , ORATION
@ NO. 1 CONTRACTING CORP

June 20, 2006

D.C. Guelich Explosive Co.
1442 18 Hollow Rd.
Clearfield, Pa. 16830

Dear Mr. Guelich:

Enclosed please find an initial installment payment in the amount of $3,154.24 10 be
applied to the principal amount due by No, 1 Contracting Corporation to D.C. Guelich Explosive
Company for goods and services provided to No. 1 Contracting during the time period of
September 2005 to March 2006. As previously mentioned, as a result of its high accounts
reccivable, No. 1 Contracting is making these installment payments in order to satisfy the
principal amount due of $12,616.94.

Thank you for your cooperation. Please contact me with any questions or concetns you
may have.

Sincerely,
Melanie Shaak

Office Manager
No. 1 Contracting Corporation



" HRsr ngg% %cnghnggnn# BANK ‘ BN e 10
No: 1 Gontractmg Corporati’on ‘ ;

. 49 SOUTH MAIN STREET .
* " ASHLEY, PX 18708 - Ca 80-313/312 . ;
PHONE: (570} 823:0325 e _BI20/2008° :
BROER OF° __D.C. GUELICH , $ w3154 24 :
Three Thousand One Hundred Fiftv-Fogr_ and 24/700* skt datiarar KRRk tarareeesstitt  DOLLARS

Y S P

D.C. GUELICH EXPLOSIVE CO.
1442 18 HOLLOW ROAD ¢
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830 .

MEMO %",@‘k
19

#OD 4300® 1203 k303 k3 21 MSE B0bL325m

NO. 1 CONTRACTING CORPORATION ; - 1300

ASHLEY, PA 13708
D.C. GUELICH 82072008
Date Type Reference . Original Amt. Balance Due  Discount Payment
9/7/2005  Bill 00007763 _ 321.27 321.27 321.27
9/8/2005  Bill 7770 153.20 153.20 153.20
10/4/2005  Bill 7782 12,071.99 12,071.98 2,609.29
10/31/2005 Bill 7805 70.48 70.48 7048
Check Amount 3,154.24
FNCB 3,154.24
-1 COTEIG Cgmpanon 1300
D.C. GUELICH : 6/20/12006
‘Date Type Referance. . -Original Amt. Balance Due  Discount Payn
9712005 Bill 00007763 321.27 321.27 E:’ayzn'? e2n7t
992005 Bl 7770 153.20 153.20 153.20
10/4/2005 B!Il 7782 12,071.99 12,071,099 2,609.29
10/31/2005 Bill 7805 70.48 7048 70.48
: Check Amount 3,154.24
L
i ‘ F . - . ) N ' . . L . P . V . . ,

 sFmonia REONCER FROM YOURLOCAL SAFEUARDIISIEUTOR, I UNKNOWH; GALL A00-123-262
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Charles E. Gutshall, Esquire
Attorney L.D. No. 39702

Cory A. lannacone, Esquire

Attorney I.D. No. 200530

RHOADS & SINON LLP

One South Market Square, 12th Floor
P.O. Box 1146

Harrisburg, PA 17108-1146

(717) 233-5731

" Attorneys for No. 1 Contracting Corporation

D.C. GUELICH EXPLOSIVE CO. IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
- CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
Plaintiff
v | CIVIL ACTION - LAW I hereby certify thisto be a't
NO. 06-670-CD and attésted Copy of (s original
NO. 1 CONTRACTING stetement fled i this Case, -
CORPORATION
Defendant JUN 22 2006
Attest. Cote 24,
. Prothonotary/
Clerk of Courts
ANSWER

NOW COMES Defendant, No. 1 Contracting Corporation (“Defendant” or “No. 1
Contracting”™), by and through its counsel, Rhoads & Sinon LLP,‘ and files the within Answer to
Plaintiff, D.C. Guelich Explosive Co.’s (“Plaintiff” or “Guelich”) Complaint, and in support
thereof avers as follows:

1. After reasonable investigation, Defendant is without knowledge or information_
sufficient to form a believe as to the truth of the aveﬁnents contained in this paragraph.
Therefore, all allegations contained in this paragraph are specifically denied.

2. Admitted.

3. Admitted in part and denied in part. It is admitted that No. 1 Contracting
purchased goods and services from Plaintiff in Luzeme County, Pennsylvania. It is also
admitted that No. 1 Contracting made payment to Plaintiff in Clearfield, Pennsylvania. The

remaining allegations contained in this paragraph constitute a legal conclusion for which no



responsive pleading is required. To the extent any further response is required, all remaining N
allegations contained iq this paragraph are specifically denied.

4. Admitted in part and denied in part. It is admitted that between September of
2005 and March of 2006, Guelich, at the specific request of No. 1 Contracting, sold and
delivered to No. 1 Contracting various explosive goods and services which amounted to
$12,616.94. By way of further response, Exhibit 1, purporting to be Plaintiff’s Statement is a
document which speaks for itself. To the extent the documents attached as Exhibit 1 do not
reflect the aforementioned amount, the allegations contained in this paragraph are specifically
denied.

5. Admitted in part and denied in part. It is admitted that No. 1 Contracting received
and accepted the afofementioned goods. By way of further response, the price agreed upon by
the parties was $12,616.94. Exhibit 2, purporting to be Guelich’s invoices and shipping records,
are documents which speak for themselves. To the extent the documents do not reflect the
aforesaid amount, the allegations in this paragraph are specifically denied.

6. Admitted in part and denied in part. It is admitted that No. 1 Contracting has yet
to make full payment for the principal sum due to Guelich. It is specifically denied that No. 1
Contracting has refused to pay Guelich the principal sum. By way of further response, No. 1
Contracting has informed Guelich that as a result of its accounts receivable building up, it could
not make immediate full payment. Guelich acquiesced to allowing No. 1 Contracting to make
installment payments in order to satisfy the principal, in accordance with No. 1 Contracting’s
usual course of dealings and ordinary industry customs in the industry. On June 20, 2006, No. 1
Contracting mailed a payment of $3,154.24 to Guelich. (A copy of the check along with the

June 20, 2006 letter that accompanied it is attached hereto as Exhibit “A”.) Thus, Guelich is not




entitled to the amount claimed in its Complaint. To the extent any further response is required,
all remaining allegations are specifically denied.

7. Denied. Exhibit 1 is a document which speaks for itself. The price agreed upon
by the parties was $12,616.94. 1t is specifically denied that that Guelich is entitled to any finance
charges. By way of further response, No. 1 Contracting has informed Guelich that as a result of
its accounts receivable building up, it could not make immediate full payment. Guelich
acquiesced to allowing No. 1 Contracting to make installment payments in order to satisfy the
principal, in accordance with No. 1 Contracting’s usual course of dealings and ordinary customs
in the industry. On June 20, 2006, No. 1 Contracting mailed a payment of $3,154.24 to Guelich.
(See Ex. A.) Thus, Guelich is not entitled to the amount claimed in its Complaint. To the extent
any further response 1s required, all remaining allegations are specifically denied.

8. Admitted in part and denied in part. It is admitted that No. 1 Contracting has yet
to make full payment for the principal sum due to Guelich. It is specifically denied that No. 1
Contracting has refused to pay Guelich the principal sum. By way of further response, No. 1
Contracting has informed Guelich that as a result of its accounts receivable building up, it could
not make immediate full payment. Guelich acquiesced to allowing No. 1 Contracting to make
installment payments in order to satisfy the principal, in accordance with No. 1 Contracting’s
usual course of dealings and ordinary customs in the industry. On June 20, 2006, No. 1
Contracting mailed a payment of $3,154.24 to Guelich. (See Ex. A.) Thus, Guelich is not
entitled to the amount claimed in its Complaint. To the extent any further response is required,
all remaining allegations are specifically denied.

WHEREFORE, No. 1 Contracting respectfully requests this Court to dismiss Plaintiff’s

Complaint and award No. 1 Contracting all of the relief as this Court deems equitable and just.



Respectfully submitted,

RHQADS & SINON LLP
By: /ﬂ

Charks E. Gutshall, Esq.
Cory A. Iannacone, Esq.
One South Market Square
P.O.Box 1146

Harrisburg, PA 17108-1146
(717) 233-5731

Attorneys for
No. I Contracting Corporation
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oA 4

= . NG CORPORATION
NO. 1 CONTRACTI

9 SOUTH MAIN STREET

Lt ASHLEY, PENNSYLVANIA 18706

PHONE: 570-823.0325 FAX: 570-823-9962

Jupe 20, 2006

D.C. Guelich Explosive Co.
1442 18 Hollow Rd.
Clearfield, Pa. 16830

Dear Mr. Guelich:

Enclosed please find an initial installment payment in the amount of $3,154.24 to be
applied to the principal amount due by No. 1 Contracting Corporation to D.C. Guelich Explosive-
Company for goods and scrvices provided to No. 1 Contracting during the time period of

September 2005 to March 2006. As

previously mentioned, as a result of its high accounts

receivable, No. 1 Contracting is making these installment payments in order to satisfy the

principal amount due of $12,616.94.

may have.

Thank you for your cooperation. Please contact me with any questions or concerns you

Sincerely,
Melanie Shaak

Office Manager
No. 1 Contracting Corporation
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Three Thousand One Hundred Fifg-Four and 24/ 10 Hrrurerkksibirttatarsrres ooy abobndsislluinioinh ¥4 DOLLARS .

| D.C. GUELICH EXPLOSIVE CO. |

| 1442 18 HOLLOW ROAD / )

| CLEARFIELD, PA 16830 . fw’ “,

| S wy e
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POD 4300 1032303438 MEE 0L Iaamm
NO.1 CONTS{\ECYTllgE Cg);tPBDRA'I'ION ‘ ' 1 3 OO
D.C. GUELICH ‘ ' 6/20/2008
Date Type  Reference . Original Amt. - Balance Due  Discount Payment
9/7/2005  Bill 00007763 , 321.27 321.27 321.27
9/8/2005 Biil 7770 153.20 153.20 153.20
10/4/2005 Bill 7782 12,071.99 12,071.98 2,609.29
10/3172005 Bill 7805 ) 70.48 70.48 70.48
Check Amount 3,154.24
FNCB 3,154.24
NO. 1 coX:sTELAé:Ym;E CORPORATION 1 30 O
D.C. GUELICH : 6/20/2006
‘Date Type Reference . -Original Amt. Balance Due  Discount Payment
9/7/2005  BIll 00007763 321.27 321,27 321.27
9972005  Bill 7770 153.20 153.20 153.20
10/4/2005  BIll 7782 12,071.89 12,071.99 2,609.28
10/31/2005 Bill 7805 70.48 70.48 $70.48
Check Amount 3,154.24
,I k)
FNC? % 154 24

' BFaoD1-1 .
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mmmmu ' msmm



VERIFICATION

Melanie Shaak, deposes and says, subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. §4904 relating to
unsworn falsification to authorities, on bchalf of No, 1 Contracting Corporation, that she makes
this verification by her authority and that the facts set forth in the Answer are true and correct to

the best of her knowledge, information and belief.

(Q\ZD\DLD MQ Lo A\QOJL

Melanie Shaak

Date




CERTIFE

ICATE OF SERVICE

\y

\

I hereby certify that on this Z | day of j‘ﬂ’)&- » 2006, a true and correct copy

of the foregoing Answer was served by means of United States mail, first class, postage prepaid,

upon the following:

Charles E. Bobinis, Esq.
Bernstein Law Firm, P.C.
Suite 2200 Gulf Tower

707 Grant Street

Pittsburgh, PA 15219-1900s
Attorneys for Plaintiff
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
D. C. GUELICH EXPLOSIVE CO.,
Plaintiff,
Vs. Civil Action N(;. 06-670-CD
NO. 1 CONTRACTING CORPORATION,
Defendant.

PLAINTIFF’S PRAECIPE FOR JUDGMENT BY ADMISSION AGAINST THE
DEFENDANT PURSUANT TO PENNSYLVANIA RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 1037(b)

AND NOW COMES Plaintiff, by counsel, to instruct the Prothonotary to enter Judgment by
Admission against the Defendant pursuant to Pennsylvania Rule of Civil Procedure 1037(b) for that relief

admitted to be due by the Defendant in its Answer, as follows:

1. Plaintiff D.C. Guelich Explosive Co. brought this civil action against the Defendant No. 1
Contracting Corp. in order to recover from the Defendant the principal sum of $12,616.94, plus service
charges through March 31, 2006, or total of $13,373.96, plus additional interest at the contractual rate

from April 30, 2006, plus record costs.

2. The Defendant has filed an Answer in which the Defendant has admitted that the principal
sum claimed by Plaintiff, $12,616.94, is due and owing to the Plaintiff, but Defendant denies the
Plaintiff’s entitlement to contractual service charges at the rate of 1%2% per month as shown by true and

correct copy of the Defendant’s Answer of record.

3. Defendant further alleges that the Defendant has made a partial payment on the account

since the institution of the suit of $3,154.24, reducing the principal balance to $9,462.70.

MEK010070V001




| 4. Regardless of Plaintiff’s entitlement to service charges at the contractual rate of 1%% per
month, there is no dispute that Plaintiff is entitled to legal interest at the rate of 6% per annum on the
liquidated debt under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. Miller v. Reading, 369 Pa. 471, 87

A.2d 223 (Pa,, 1952).

5. Legal interest on the undisputed amount through August 5, 2006, amounts to no less than

$9,973.88, as shown by the numerical calculation of said sum on the schedule attached as Exhibit “1.”

Accordingly, the principal amount due and owing to Plaintiff being admitted by the Defendant,
and being liquidated as a matter of law based on the admissions by the Defendant to a sum certain, the
Prothonotary is hereby instructed by counsel for Plaintiff to enter Judgment by Admission against the
Defendant No. 1 Contracting Corporation in the amount of $9,973.88, plus additional legal interest from

September 1, 2006, plus costs, pursuant to Pennsylvania Rule of Civil Procedure 1037(b).

Respectfully submitted,

BERNSTEIN LAW FIRM, P.C.

PA ID #30665

Attorney for Plaintiff
Suite 2200 Gulf Tower
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
(412) 456-8102

BERNSTEIN FILE NO. G0063332

MEKO010070V001




1. Latest date October 4, 2005, invoice due November 4, 2005.

2. Legal interest on $12,616.94 from
November 4, 2005 to June 4, 2006,

3. Legal interest on $9,462.70 (3$12,616.94 - $3,154.24 partial payment),
from June 5, 2006 to August 4, 2006,

4. Total legal interest of remaining balance from
November 4, 2005 to August 4, 206,

5. $9,462.70 (principal), plus $511.18 (interest)
equals current balance

EXHIBIT “1”

MEKO010070V001

§ 41656

$ 94.62

$ 511.18

$9,973.88
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
D. C. GUELICH EXPLOSIVE CO.,
Plaintiff,
Vs. Civil Action No. 06-670-CD

NO. 1 CONTRACTING CORPORATION,

Defendant.
NOTICE OF JUDGMENT OR ORDER
TO: () Plaintiff
(xx) Defendant
( ) Garnishee
You are hereby notified that the
following Order or Judgment was
enzered against you on ﬂu@(@f 7 A
(xx)  Assumpsit Judgment in the amount
of $9,973.88 plus costs.
()  Trespass Judgment in the amount
No. 1 Contracting Corporation of § plus costs.
c/o Cory A. Iannacone, Esquire
Rhoads & Sinon, LLP ()  Ifnot satisfied within sixty (60)
P.O. Box 1146 days, your motor vehicle operator's
Harrisburg, PA 17108-1146 license and/or registration will

be suspended by the Department of
Transportation, Bureau of Traffic

Safety, Harrisburg, PA.
(xx) Entry of Judgment of
( ) Court Order
Non-Pros
‘ ify this to be atrue () g
L‘:‘gr:%sﬁgg’?mls of the original ( ) Confession
stetemnent fiiga it s case. ( ) Default
( ) Verdict
AUG - 7 2006 ( ) Arbitration Award
Costten £ :
Attest. | Sﬁﬁénotary/ Prothonotary
Clerk of Courts
By: i A m
PROTHONOTARY (OR DEPUTY)

MEK01¢070V001



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
D. C. GUELICH EXPLOSIVE CO.,
Plaintiff,
Vs. Civil Action No. 06-670-CD
NO. 1 CONTRACTING CORPORATION,
Defendant.

PLAINTIFE’S PRAECIPE FOR JUDGMENT BY ADMISSION AGAINST THE
DEFENDANT PURSUANT TO PENNSYLVANIA RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 1037(b)

AND NOW COMES Plaintiff, by counsel, to instruct the Prothonotary to enter Judgment by
Admission against the Defendant pursuant to Pennsylvania Rule of Civil Procedure 1037(b) for that relief

|
|
| admitted to be due by the Defendant in its Answer, as follows:
\
|

1. Plaintiff D.C. Guelich Explosive Co. brought this civil action against the Defendant No. 1
Contracting Corp. in order to recover from the Defendant the principal sum of $12,616.94, plus service
i charges through March 31, 2006, or total of $13,373.96, plus additional interest at the contractual rate

from April 30, 2006, plus record costs.

2. The Defendant has filed an Answer in which the Defendant has admitted that the principal

sum claimed by Plaintiff, $12,616.94, is due and owing to the Plaintiff, but Defendant denies the

; Plaintiff’s entitlement to contractual service charges at the rate of 1%% per month as shown by true and
|

correct copy of the Defendant’s Answer of record.

3. Defendant further alieges that the Defendant has made a partial payment on the account

since the institution of the suit of $3,154.24, reducing the principal balance to $9,462.70.

MEK010070V001




4, Regardless of Plaintiff's entitlement to service charges at the contractual rate of 1%4% per
month, there is no dispute that Plaintiff is entitled to legal interest at the rate of 6% per annum on the
liquidated debt under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. Miller v. Reading, 369 Pa. 471, 87

A.2d 223 (Pa.,, 1952).

5. Legal interest on the undisputed amount through August 5, 2006, amounts to no less than

$9,973.88, as shown by the numerical calculation of said sum on the schedule attached as Exhibit “1.”

Accordingly, the principal amount due and owing to Plaintiff being admitted by the Defendant,
and being liquidated as a matter of law based on the admissions by the Defendant to a sum certain, the
Prothonotary is hereby instructed by counsel for Plaintiff to enter Judgment by Admission against the
Defendant No. 1 Contracting Corporation in the amount of $9,973.88, plus additional legal interest from

September 1, 2006, plus costs, pursuant to Pennsylvania Rule of Civil Procedure 103 7(b).

Respectfully submitted,

BERNSTEIN LAW FIRM, P.C.

PA ID #30665
Attorney for Plaintiff
Suite 2200 Gulf Tower
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
(412) 456-8102

BERNSTEIN FILE NO. G0063332

MEK010070V001
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1. Latest date October 4, 2005, invoice due November 4, 2005.

2. Legal interest on $12,616.94 from
November 4, 2005 to June 4, 2006,

3. Legal interest on $9,462.70 (312,616.94 - $3,154.24 partial payment),
from June 5, 2006 to August 4, 2006,

4. Total legal interest of remaining balance from
November 4, 2005 to August 4, 206,

5. $9,462.70 (principal), plus $511.18 (interest)
equals current balance

EXHIBIT “1”

MEK010070V001

$ 416.56

$ 9462

3 511.18

$9,973.88
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VERIFICATION
Melanie Shaak, deposes and says, subject to the penalties of 18 Pa, C.8, §4904 relating to
unswom falsification to authorities, that she is the Office Manager of No. 1 Contracting, that she
makes this verification by its authority and that the facts set forth in the Petition to Strike, or in

the Alternative, to Open Judgment are true and correet 1o the best of her knowledge, information
and belief,

_Olufas AN Oeri Dncon.

Melanie Shaak




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

{ ,
I hereby certify that on this \D‘ »day of Qo,fﬁem bex” , 2006, a true and correct copy of the

foregoing Petition to Strike Judgment, or in the Alternative, Open Judgment and Brief in Support

were served by means of United States mail, first class, postage prepaid, upon the following:

Charles E. Bobinis, Esq.
Bemstein Law Firm, P.C.
Suite 2200 Gulf Tower

707 Grant Street

Pittsburgh, PA 15219-1900s
Attorneys for Plaintiff

Jhasgec




SHNOY J0 |0 /AmIoUCLAId
MEUS "V LI

800 ST 43S

a3did



o
-

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

D. C. GUELICH EXPLOSIVE CO,,
Plaintiff,
VS.
NO. 1 CONTRACTING CORPORATION,

Defendant.

MEE010207v008

CIVIL DIVISION
No. 06-670-CD

GUELICH’S ANSWER TO THE PETITION
TO OPEN OR STRIKE JUDGMENT BY
ADMISSION FILED BY DEFENDANT
NO. 1 CONTRACTING CORPORATION

FILED ON BEHALF OF
Plaintiff

COUNSEL OF RECORD OF THIS PARTY:

CHARLES E. BOBINIS, ESQUIRE
PA 1.D. #30665

Bemstein Law Firm, P.C.

Firm #718

Suite 2200 Gulf Tower

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

412-456-8100

DIRECT DIAL: (412) 456-8102

BERNSTEIN FILE NO. G0063332

Fl LE NO@C,
ey

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

D. C. GUELICH EXPLOSIVE CO.,
Plaintiff,
Vs. Civil Action No. 06-670-CD
NO. 1 CONTRACTING CORPORATION,
Defendant.

GUELICH'S ANSWER TO THE PETITION TO OPEN OR STRIKE JUDGMENT
BY ADMISSION, FILED BY DEFENDANT NO. 1 CONTRACTING CORPORATION

AND NOW comes Plaintiff D. C. Guelich Explosive Co., (“Guelich”) by counsel, to Answer the

Fetition to Strike or in the Alternative Open the Judgment filed on behalf of Defendant No. 1 Contracting

Corporation, as follows:

1. It is admitted that Guelich filed its Complaint for explosive goods and services sold and
delivered to the Defendant and that a true copy of the Complaint is attached as Exhibit A to the

Defendant ‘s Petition.

2. Denied as stated. To the contrary, Exhibits 1 and 2 of the Complaint clearly demonstrate
that the principal balance claimed was $12,616.94 [the first four invoices], and that the remainder
constituted finance charges through April 30, 2006 as indicated on the account statement at Complaint

Exhibit “1.”

3. It i1s admitted on June 12, 2006, more than 37 days following service of the Complaint on
May 35, v2006, Guelich’s counsel sent the “ten-day notice” required by Pennsylvania Rule of Civil

Procedure 237.1.

MEX010207V008 1



4, Admitted in part and denied in part. It is admitted that counsel for the Defendant contacted
counsel for the Guelich during the 10 day period following Notice of Default, informing counsel for
Guelich that no part of the principal debt was disputed, but that the Defendant would like to be allowed to
satisfy the debt in four equal monthly installments. In response, Plaintiff's counsel advised the
Defendant’s counsel that some finance charges and costs would also have to be paid as part of any
settlement, and that this commitment must be evidenced by a stipulation providing for entry of judgment
upon default. On June 16, 2006, Plaintiff’s counsel prepared and delivered an e-mail to the Defendant's
counsel enclosing a Stipulation for Entry of Judgment and embodying these terms, offering to withhold
filing of the Stipulation and Entry of Judgment so long as each of the four monthly installments were
delivered to Plaintiff's counsel within five days of their stated due date, all as more fully shown by the

true and correct copy of the e-mail of June 16, 2006, and proposed Stipulation attached and marked as

Exhibit “1.”

On or about June 20, 2006, the Defendant and/or its counsel apparently elected to “bypass”
Plaintiff’s counsel by sending a letter with the check for ¥4 of the principal balance directly to Guelich.
Neither the letter nor the check of June 20, 2006, attached as Exhibit “A” to Defendant’s Answer, made a
conditional tender, or attempted to vary the terms of Plaintiff’s proposed Stipulation. To the contrary,
Defendant’s letter expressly admitted that the entire principal balance was due and owing to Plaintiff. See
the true and correct copy of Defendant’s June 20, 2006, letter and check, attached hereto for the

convenience of the Court at Exhibit “2.”

Guelich negotiated the check believing it was delivered pursuant to the Stipulation, as per

Guelich’s letters to Debtor, dated June 22, 2006 and June 26, 20206, attached as Exhibits “3” and “4.”

MEKO010207V008 2



With the mailing of the letter and check, Defendant’s counsel simultaneously filed the subject

Answer.

Guelich confirmed to its counsel that a single payment of $3,154.24 had been received, but no
subsequent payment had been made in July. On August 2, 2006, Guelich’s counsel filed his Praecipe for
Judgment by Admission pursuant to Pennsylvania Rule of Civil Procedure 1037(b), in the principal
amount of $9,460.70, based upon the Defendant’s express admission at Exhibit “A” of the Answer that

the entire principal balance of $12,616.94 was due and owing, minus credit for the principal payment of

$3,154.24.

5. It is admitted that Mr. lannacone originally indicated to Mr. Bobinis that the Defendant
intended to make four monthly installments towards the principal debt owed by No. 1 Contracting to

Guelich, as expressly admitted in Paragraph 5 of the subject Petition.

6. It is specifically denied that any dispute existed between the parties as to the payment
terms or the total principal amount owed by No. 1 Contracting. Defendant expressly admitted that the
entire principal amount was due in Exhibit “A” of its Answer, and voluntarily sent a partial payment to
Guelich, albeit on an “end run” around of Plaintiff’s counsel of record. The Prothonotary is empowered
to perform the ministerial act of entering judgment for that amount expressly admitted to be due and
owing by Defendant’s Answer. In its Answer, the Defendant expressly admits the principal amount
owing to Guelich, subject to a credit for partial payment of $3,154.29. Calculation of the principal
admitted to be due, minus the payment claimed to be made, i.e. $9,462.70, is a simple ministerial act of
arithmetic. While the Defendant did dispute Plaintiff’s entitlement to finance charges, the Praecipe for

Partial Judgment by Admission did not instruct the Prothonotary to enter judgment for any finance

MEKO010207V008 3



charges, but for legal interest only, which is due automatically as a matter of law on a contract balance not
paid when due. Defendant now attempts to tardily raise in bad faith a “dispute” based on a single

sentence in its Answer, because Guelich has garnished Defendant’s bank account.

The sole “defense” relied upon by Defendant No. 1 Contracting Corporation is the conclusory
allegation in Paragraph 6 of its Answer “Guelich acquiesced to allowing No. 1 Contracting to make
instaliment payments in order to satisfy the principal, in accordance with Number 1 Contracting's usual

course of dealings and ordinary customs in the industry.”

This is directly contradicted by the express judicial admission at Exhibit “A” of the Answer that
the entire principal balance of $12,616.94 was both due and owing; and by Paragraph 5 of the
Defendant’s own Petition admitting that the Defendant offered monthly payments on principal, and the

parties did not reach any settlement agreement.

The first payment, times four, exactly equals the total principal balance of Guelich's principal debt
admitted by Defendant to be due and owing. The statement in the Answer does not reveal any definite
installment terms, i.e., when the payments will be made, nor does it reveal any mutuality or consideration,
i.e. there is nothing alleged in the Answer to bind Defendant No. 1 Contracting to make any definite
payment on any definite date, nor to do anything that it isn’t already legally obligated to do (pay its bills).

Therefore, there is no consideration stated to bind Guelich to any accord to accept indefinite payments.

Where the Defendant simply undertakes to bypass record counsel for Plaintiff and make a partial
payment in its discretion on an admitted debt for “1/4” of the sum it expressly admits is owed, with the
stated general “intention” to forward additional principal payments, no “dispute” is raised and no defense

1s pled.

MEKO010207V008 4



7. It is admitted that Guelich received a “one quarter” installment of principal admitted to be
due of $3,154.24 “around about” Plaintiff’s counsel of record. No extension was given to Defendant to
plead because no meritorious defense existed, and Defendant did not commit to the tendered stipulation

providing for definite payment dates and providing for judgment upon default.

8. It is believed that Defendant and his counsel had the intention to file an Answer, regardless

of what Guelich’s counse] did.

9. Denied as stated. Defendant denied Guelich’s entitlement to finance charges, only.

10.  Guelich’s receipt of a partial payment on an admitted debt does not raise a legal defense in
favor of the Defendant. The Defendant sent a partial payment “behind the back’” of Plaintiff’s counsel of
record while the suit was pending. No legally sufficient basis of a dispute was stated in the Answer under
PAR.C.P. 1029. In fact, in Exhibit “A” of the Defendant’s Answer, Defendant expressly admitted that
the entire principal amount was due and owing. The exhibits would control the pleadings, even if the

pleadings had made an inconsistent allegation.

11. It is admitted that Plaintiff's counsel, on August 4, 2006, filed its Praecipe for Entry of

Pertial Judgment by Admission, for the net remaining uncontested principal balance of $9,462.70.

12. Defendant did admit that the entire principal sum of $12,616.94 was due and owing,
subject to the credit for the partial payment, which had been sent “around” Plaintiff’s counsel after

counsel had communicated with each other and while the suit was pending.

13. It 1s admitted that a partial payment of $3,154.24 was received, and that it reduced the

principal balance to $9,462.70.

MEKO010207V008 5



14. It is admitted that Plaintiff :s entitled to legal interest on the undisputed principal debt

balance of $9,460.70 as a matter of right.

15.  Based on the admitted fact that Defendant could not pay its bills timely, and that it sent
- Plamtiff a partial payment on the undisputed principal balance after suit was filed bypassing Plaintiff’s

counsel of record, and with a cover letter expressly admitting that the entire principal balance was both

due and owing, there is no consideration to bind Plaintiff to an accord to accept indefinite payments over
an indefinite period of time, even if one had properly been pled. However, Defendant did not even allege
facts sufficient to support a denial under Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure 1029, that is, an

agreement based upon consideration and mutuality, binding upon the parties.

16. It 1s admitted that the Prothonotary did perform the ministerial duty of entering judgment
based on the admissions in the Defendant’s Answer, for the undisputed principal sum of $9,462.70 plus

legal interest.

17. Plaintiff does not know when Mr. Iannacone received the Notice of Judgment, but has no

reason to dispute the August 8, 2006 date.

18.  The multiple averments at Paragraphs 18 are scandalous and impertinent and involve
erroneous conclusions of law which are denied. Rather it is the Defendant who was attempting to “game
the system” by bypassing Plaintiff’s counsel of record, and misusing the courts and the Rules of Civil
Procedure to hinder and delay its creditors, and is now attempting to misuse the Rules to foist upon
Guelich additional unnecessary delay and expense, disparage Plaintiff’s counsel, and delay execution,

without even stating a meritorious defense.

MEKO010207V008 6



19.  The entry of judgment by admission under Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure 1037(b),
comports with the guidelines established by Pennsylvania Rule of Civil Procedure 126. Neither
Defendant’s Answer nor its Petition raises any meritorious defense to the admitted principal balance of
$9,462.70, or to Guelich’s entitlement to legal interest on the principal sum admitted to be due. All the
Defendant is doing is inflicting unnecessary counsel fees and expenses upon Guelich, delaying Guelich’s
recovery of its monies and clogging the courts with unmeritorious pleadings intended solely to hinder and

dzlay Guelich’s attachment of Defendant’s bank account.

20. Specifically denied. To the contrary, Guelich has placed the allegations of Defendant’s
Answer exactly in context, Defendant failed to plead a sufficient defense under Pennsylvania Rules of

Civil Procedure 1029, or a sufficient basis to open or strike the judgment in its Petition.

21. Denied. The Defendant’s Answer fails to make an effective denial under the

circumstances, and the Petition to Open or Strike the Judgment fails to raise a valid defense.

22.  Specifically denied. To the contrary, in the Defendant's own verified Petition, Paragraph 5,

the Defendant admits an offer to make monthly payments, which the Defendant did not perform. The

Defendant and its counsel should have more respect for the Court and for opposing counsel, and the
adverse party than to cause a multiplicity of pleadings where there is no bona fide issue of any material

fact, and the debt is admittedly due and owing. Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure 126 provides

guidelines for such a situation.

23.  Denied. It is Defendant who has presented matters out of context to the Court.

24.  Specifically denied. Where the Defendant expressly admits the principal amount sued for

is due and owing, which sum can be ascertained from the simple exercise of arithmetic by the
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Prothonotary, the Prothonotary is empowered by Rule 1037(b) on Praecipe of Plaintiff to enter judgment

for the amount admitted to be due, including legal interest thereon.
25.  Denied as an erroneous conclusion of law.

26. Denied as an erroneous conclusion of law.

27.  Itis admitted that a petition to open a judgment is an appeal to the equitable powers of the
Court, and as such is committed to the sound discretion of the Court and will not be disturbed absent a
manifest abuse of discretion. It is the Defendant who is seeking to misuse the court system, misuse court
procedure, and inflict unnecessary costs and expenses on the Plaintiff, where no sufficient defense was
alleged, and almost five months after the Complaint had been filed and served, the purported “monthly”

installment payments have never been made.

28. It is believed that the recitation of Pennsylvania Law in Paragraph 28 is correct although

the Defendant does not qualify for relief under that standard.
29.  Said allegations are conclusions of law.

30. It is admitted that the Defendant waited over 38 days after notice of judgment, and after
attachment of Defendant’s Bank account, to take any action, which is inequitable and prejudicial to
Plaintiff, especially where Defendant has never denied that the money is due and owing, but has expressly

admitted it.

31.  Denied as an err